
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 

 AND G7EI, INC. 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into 

by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and G7ei, Inc., (“Consultant”) this day 

of ____________________      . The City and Consultant agree as follows: 

 RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services 

Contract to revise for Project Management Services dated December 21, 2023; and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $91,520 with an expiration 

date of June 30, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, subdivision (a) of § 3-5.210 of the Municipal Code exempts from the 

requirements of the Purchasing Procedures, due to an emergency an order to be placed 

with the nearest available source of service; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Utilities Department’s Engineering Division has 

a Senior Civil Engineer vacancy, and the recruitment has not yielded potential candidates; 

and  

WHEREAS, due to this emergency need, and to balance the workload and 

completion of projects, the Engineering Division reached out to consulting engineering 

firms and requested Project Management Services in the interim; and 

WHEREAS, Public Works staff contacted G7ei, Inc. and requested a proposal for 

Project Management Services, and the proposal was reviewed and accepted by Public 

Works and Utilities Administration; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the 

best interest of the City of Watsonville. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B7B0EA4A-A3BB-4C6E-9E20-F00A58BF89C8



NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

Section 2 is hereby amended to read: 
 
"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit "B," Schedule of 
Performance are hereby amended to extend the Contract to June 30, 
2025.” 
 
Section 4 is hereby amended to read: 
 
"Section 4 and Exhibit "C", both entitled "Compensation" of the 
Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of 
compensation of Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars 
($91,520) for a Total Contract Amount not-to-exceed $183,040.” 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated December 21, 2023, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment 

to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE 

 
 
By___________________________ 

Tamara Vides, City Manager Pro 
Tempore 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 

G7EI, INC. 

 
 

By___________________________ 
Paul H. Greenway, PE & President 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B7B0EA4A-A3BB-4C6E-9E20-F00A58BF89C8


	Section 2 is hereby amended to read:
	"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit "B," Schedule of Performance are hereby amended to extend the Contract to June 30, 2025.”
	Section 4 is hereby amended to read:
	"Section 4 and Exhibit "C", both entitled "Compensation" of the Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of compensation of Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars ($91,520) for a Total Contract Amount not-to-exceed $183,040.”
	All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated December 21, 2023, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

		2024-05-28T22:50:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




